

No. A21-0626

**FILED**

July 28, 2021

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Drake Snell, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota, in his official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)  
James V. F. Dickey (#393613)  
8421 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 105  
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426  
Phone: (612) 428-7000  
doug.seaton@umwlc.org  
james.dickey@umwlc.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

Liz Kramer (#325089)  
Jacob Campion (#0391274)  
Alec Sloan (#0399410)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
Phone: (651) 757-1010  
Liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. COVID-19 TRANSMISSION.....	5
II. MINNESOTA RESPONDS TO THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY.....	5
III. APPELLANTS CHALLENGE EO 20-81.....	9
IV. THE GOVERNOR RESCINDED THE MASK MANDATE, AND THE PEACETIME EMERGENCY ENDED.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE MOOT, AND THEIR APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	11
A. The Challenged Executive Order Is Not Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review. ....	13
1. Appellants cannot show a reasonable expectation that face coverings will be ordered again. ....	14
2. Nothing prevents full litigation of Executive Orders.....	15
B. Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Not Recognized by Minnesota Courts. ....	16
II. ALTERNATIVELY, MEMA PROPERLY DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE PROVIDED AMPLE GUIDANCE THROUGH POLICIES AND STANDARDS.....	18
III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MEMA PERMITS A PEACETIME EMERGENCY IN RESPONSE TO A GLOBAL PANDEMIC.....	25

IV.	THERE WAS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN MINNESOTA’S ANTI-DISGUISE STATUTE AND EO 20-81. ....	30
A.	The Plain Text of the Anti-Disguise Statute Shows That It Only Prohibits Wearing Disguises with the Intent to Conceal One’s Identity.....	30
B.	The Legislative History of the Anti-Disguise Statute Further Demonstrates That It Prohibits Only Intentional Concealment of One’s Identity.....	32
C.	As a Criminal Statute, the Anti-Disguise Statute Is Presumed to Include a <i>Mens Rea</i> Element, Still Further Demonstrating That It Prohibits Only Intentional Concealment of One’s Identity.....	35
D.	Interpreting the Anti-Disguise Statute to Criminalize Mask Wearing and to Lack a <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Would Lead to Absurd Results. ....	36
V.	THE MASK MANDATE WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	37
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH CLAIM. ....	41
A.	The Mask Mandate Did Not Infringe, Much Less Violate, Appellants’ Free Speech Rights.....	42
B.	Alternatively, the District Court Correctly Concluded That the Mask Mandate Satisfies the <i>Jacobson</i> Test. ....	44
C.	In Any Event, the Mask Mandate Satisfies Traditional Constitutional Scrutiny. ....	46
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANT MICHELLE JOHNSON’S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM. ....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT .....	51
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Agnostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	45
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> 461 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Md. 2020) .....	43
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> 2021 WL 42340 (D. Mass. Jan. 6, 2021) .....	45
<i>Denis v. Ige</i> 2021 WL 1911884 (D. Haw. May 12, 2021) .....	43, 45
<i>Easom v. U.S. Well Servs., Inc.</i> 2021 WL 1092344 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	26
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 48
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	48
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> 2020 WL 7828818 (D. Minn. Dec. 31, 2020) .....	21, 45
<i>Hernandez v. Superintendent, Fredericksburg-Rappahannock Joint Sec. Center</i> 800 F. Supp. 1344 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	33
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	32

<i>In re Rutledge</i> 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	passim
<i>JN Contemporary Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC</i> 507 F. Supp. 3d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	27
<i>M. Rae, Inc. v. Wolf</i> 2020 WL 7642596 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	45
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Walz</i> 492 F. Supp. 3d 822 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	Passim
<i>Lewis v. Cuomo</i> 2021 WL 3163238 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021) .....	14
<i>Nowlin v. Pritzker</i> 2021 WL 669333 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2021) .....	43
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	2, 49
<i>Rio Props. v. Armstrong Hirsch Jackoway Tyerman &amp; Wertheimer</i> 94 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	45
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	2, 42
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	47
<i>Stewart v. Justice</i> 502 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (S.D.W. Va. 2020) .....	43

<i>Stewart v. Justice</i> 2021 WL 472937 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 9, 2021).....	44, 45
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	12, 18, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	48
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> 372 U.S. 29 (1963)), <i>review denied</i> .....	38
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	2, 46
<i>United States v. Pentaleri</i> 2007 WL 4350798 (D. Minn. Dec. 11, 2007) .....	33
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	2, 40
<i>Whitfield v. Cuyahoga County Pub. Library Found.</i> 2021 WL 1964360 (N.D. Ohio May 17, 2021).....	43, 47, 48
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Higgin</i> 257 Minn. 46, 99 N.W.2d 902 (1960) .....	33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Doe v. Madonna</i> 295 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Matter of Merrill Lynch Investors Trust Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-RM2</i> 2019 WL 2079819 (Minn. Ct. App. May 13, 2019) .....	16
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC</i> 2020 WL 7024929 .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Comm’r of Highways</i> 126 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 1964) .....	19

<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> 615 S.W.3d 780 (Ky. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Casey v. Lamont</i> --- A.3d ----, 2021 WL 1181937 (Conn. Mar. 29, 2021).....	22, 23
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215, Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979) .....	18, 20
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles Dep’t of Pub. Health v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> 61 Cal. App. 5th 478 (2021).....	3
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015) .....	1, 11, 13
<i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> 158 N.E.3d 827 (Mass. 2020).....	23
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coalition v. Walz</i> 2021 WL 1605123 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2021).....	11, 22, 29
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	23, 27
<i>Getz v. Peace</i> 934 N.W.2d 347 (Minn. 2019) .....	38
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> 87 P. 638 (Wash. 1906) .....	26
<i>Hard Times Cafe, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> 625 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	2, 38, 40
<i>Humenansky v. Minn. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> 525 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) .....	38
<i>In re Certified Questions from United States Dist. Court, W. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Schmidt</i> 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989) .....	1



<i>In re Senty–Haugen</i> 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998) .....	12
<i>Kravitz v. Murphy</i> --- A.3d ----, 2021 WL 3043312 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2021).....	22
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949) .....	Passim
<i>Minn. Energy &amp; Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Printy</i> 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984) .....	1, 19, 21
<i>Mutua v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> 2013 WL 6839723 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2013) .....	5
<i>Osius v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> 75 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1956) .....	24
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	27
<i>Poston v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> 107 S.E. 516 (S.C. 1920).....	26
<i>Rickert v. State</i> 795 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. 2011) .....	12
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020) .....	9, 32
<i>St. Paul Park Refining Co. v. Domeier</i> 950 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2020) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Malcolm v. Sw. Sch. of Dance, LLC</i> 2021 WL 2794654 (Minn. Ct. App. July 6, 2021) .....	49
<i>State v. Behl</i> 488 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1989) .....	19
<i>State v. Bourke</i> 718 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 2006) .....	12

<i>State v. Bussmann</i> 741 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2007) .....	38
<i>State v. Garcia-Gutierrez</i> 844 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. 2014) .....	36
<i>State v. King</i> 257 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1977) .....	18
<i>State v. Koenig</i> 666 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 2003) .....	30, 35
<i>State v. Kremer</i> 262 Minn. 190, 114 N.W.2d 88 (1962) .....	35
<i>State v. Miller</i> 398 S.E. 2d 547 (Ga. 1990) .....	33
<i>State v. Moser</i> 884 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. 2016) .....	36
<i>State v. Myhre</i> 875 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2016) .....	38
<i>State v. Rewitzer</i> 617 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2000)), <i>review denied</i> .....	5
<i>State v. Thonesavanh</i> 904 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 2017) .....	30
<i>State, City of Minneapolis v. Reha</i> 483 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 1992) .....	2, 39, 40
<i>Swenson v. Nickaboine</i> 793 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. 2011) .....	11
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988) .....	38, 49
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A</i> 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014) .....	11

**State Statutes**

Minn. Const. art. III § 1 ..... 1

Minn. L. of 1923, ch. 160, §§ 1, 2, codified at Minn. Stat., ch. 100, § 10300 (1923) ..... 32

Minn. L. of 1995, ch. 30, § 1 ..... 34

Minn. Stat. § 12.02 ..... 19, 29

Minn. Stat. § 12.31 ..... Passim

Minn. Stat. § 12.39, subd. 1 ..... 29

Minn. Stat. § 12.61, subd. 2(a) ..... 29

Minn. Stat. § 609.735 ..... Passim

Minn. Stat. § 615.16 ..... 32, 34

Minn. Stat. § 620.10 ..... 34

**Other Authorities**

2021 Minn. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. Ch. 12., Art. 2, § 23 ..... 11

American Heritage Dictionary, 304 (2d College ed.) ..... 30

*Animals and COVID-19*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention  
(updated June 4, 2021) ..... 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 26

COVID Data Tracker, U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ..... 3

Executive Order 20-01 (March 13, 2020) ..... 5

Executive Order 20-10 (March 20, 2020) ..... 15

Executive Order 20-81 (July 22, 2020) ..... Passim

Executive Order 21-21 (May 6, 2021) ..... 10

Executive Order 21-23 (May 14, 2021) .....	10, 17
H.F. 1507	
2005 Leg., 84th Reg. Sess. § 21 (Minn. 2005).....	28
H.F. 1555	
2005 Leg., 84th Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2005).....	28
H.F. 3031	
2002 Leg., 82nd Reg. Sess. (Minn. May 16, 2002).....	28
Hate Crimes L. § 4:4.....	33
Jared S. Hopkins, <i>Why Covid-19 Vaccines Work Well Against the Delta Variant</i> , Wall St. J., (Jul. 22, 2021).....	15
Lauren Leamanczyk & Steve Eckert, <i>KARE 11 Investigates: New data shows Minnesota’s COVID restrictions saved lives</i> (July 7, 2021).....	3
Order Governing the Continuing Operations of the Minnesota Judicial Branch, No. ADM20-8001 (Minn. June 28, 2021).....	9
Situation Update for COVID-19, Minnesota Department of Health.....	3
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Science Brief: Community Use of Cloth Masks to Control the Spread of SARS-CoV-2 (last updated May 7, 2021) .....	7
U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota, COVID-19 Update – Face Mask Requirement (May 15, 2020) .....	8
U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota, Protocol for In-Person Hearings in the District of Minnesota (July 23, 2021) .....	8
<i>Vaccine Data</i> , Minn. COVID-19 Response (updated July 25, 2021).....	15
